
 
 

 
 
 

Joint Standards Committee 
 
To: Councillors Runciman, Cannon, Hayes, Kramm and 

Mercer (CYC Members) 
Coucillors Perrett  and Wiseman (Parish Council 
Members) 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Members) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 31 January 2018 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 29 November 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 
may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday, 
30 January 2018.  To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting on the details at the foot of the 
agenda.  



 

 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming and Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received   (Pages 5 - 6) 
 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 

complaints. 
 

5. Review of the Code of Conduct   (Pages 7 - 68) 
 This report informs Members of the work of the group set up by 

this committee to review the City of York Council’s code of 
conduct for councillors and asks them to endorse the proposed 
revisions to the code. 
 

6. A Code of Conduct for Planning Panels   (Pages 69 - 74) 
 This report asks Members to approve the final version of a code 

of conduct for members of Ward Planning Panels, following 
consultation on the draft version considered in April 2017. 
 

7. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 75 - 76) 
 To review the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the 

2017/18 municipal year and consider whether any changes or 
additions are required. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 29 November 2017 

Present Councillors Runciman, Cannon, Hayes, 
Kramm and Mercer (CYC Members) 
 
Councillor Perrett (Parish Council Member) 

Apologies Councillor Wiseman (Parish Council Member) 
Mr Laverick and Ms Davies (Independent 
Members) 

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they had in respect of 
business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 2 August 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
17. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-

Committee meeting held on 22 September 2017 be 
noted, to be  signed at the next Sub-Committee 
meeting by the Chair of that meeting. 

 
18. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

19. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
recent standards complaints. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Since the last meeting in August, three new cases had been 
opened.  One had been referred to an Assessments Sub-
Committee and was ongoing, one was thought not to merit any 
action and the third was awaiting more information before it 
could be processed.  Another case previously subject to 
investigation had been discontinued, as the councillor involved 
had since resigned from the Parish Council. 
 
In response to Members’  questions, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that there was no further progress to report on the 
case considered by the Assessments Sub-Committee on 22 
September. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 

20. Reviewing the Code of Conduct  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
progress made by the task group established to review the City 
of York Council’s code of conduct. 
 
The task group had already met twice and had now discussed 
the whole of the code and identified a number of areas for 
improvement.  At least one more meeting was required to 
discuss suggested revisions, and the aim was to bring a draft 
revised code to the Standards Committee on 31 January. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of progress 

being made by the task group. 
 

21. Response to Consultation - Changes to Disqualification 
Criteria  
 
Members considered a report which sought their views on the 
proposal by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) to alter the disqualification criteria in 
Section 80 of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

Page 2



The proposed alteration would update the criteria that 
disqualified an individual from holding or standing for office as a 
local authority member, by including anyone subject to: 

 The notification requirements in the Sexual Offences Act 
2003 (i.e. anyone ‘on the sex offenders register’); 

 A civil injunction under  s.1 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime & Policing Act 2014; or 

 A Criminal Behaviour Order under s.22 of the same Act. 
 
A draft response to the consultation questions on the proposal 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report. This broadly supported 
the changes, but suggested that the criteria should also include 
people subject to a Sexual Risk Order (Q2) and expressed the 
view that further legislative changes to provide more effective 
sanctions in the standards regime would be welcomed (Q6).   
 
Members were invited to accept the draft response (Option1), 
make changes to it before submission (Option 2) or not to 
respond (Option 3). The deadline for responses was 8 
December 2017.    
 
Resolved: That the draft response be approved, subject to the 

addition of wording at Q6 to express Members’ view 
that account be taken of the age of the individual at 
the time any order or injunction was imposed upon 
them. 

 
Reason: To endorse this small step in the right direction of 

reinforcing the legal framework through which good 
conduct in public life can be regulated, whilst 
seeking to address the absence of effective 
sanctions, which remains a significant failing in the 
current regime. 

 
22. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered to the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2017-18 municipal year and whether they 
wished to suggest further items for inclusion on the plan. 
 
The Chair indicated that, should there be no business for any 
meeting other than the routine monitoring report on complaints 
received, that meeting would be cancelled and the report 
circulated to Members instead. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: That the work plan be approved subject to the 
following additions to the agenda for the meeting on 
31 January: 

 Review of the CYC’s Code of Conduct – advice 
of the task group 

 A code of conduct for Planning Panels. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 31 January 2018 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Monitoring Report on Complaints Received 

Summary 

1. This is a routine report to update the Committee on recent standard 
complaints. 

 Background 

2. Since the Committee last met in November one new matter has 
been opened and will be referred to an assessment sub committee.  

3. Two older matters are ongoing. The Monitoring Officer is in 
discussion with one complainant whose complaint was referred to 
in the last monitoring report as requiring additional information. A 
third case is till the subject of an investigation.  

 Recommendations 

4. Members are recommended to: 

1) Note the report  

Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of current levels 
of activity and that the standards complaints system is used for 
its primary purpose. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 23/01/18 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 31 January 2018 
 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

 

Review of the Code of Conduct 

Summary 

1. This report advises Members of the work of a working group 
established by the Committee to review the City Council’s code of 
conduct for Councillors. The Committee are asked to endorse the 
proposed revisions.  

 Background 

2. Following the implementation of the Localism Act 2011 Councils 
became responsible for preparing and adopting their own codes of 
conduct. The City Council adopted a code based on the former 
national code, adapted to reflect the new arrangements in respect 
of disclosable  pecuniary interests and with some locally agreed 
provisions to address issues the Committee had experienced with 
the previous code. 

3. The new Code was reviewed and minor changes made in 2015  but 
in August 2017 the Committee decided to undertake a more 
significant review. A working group was established which has met 
on three occasions. The group has decided to recommend the 
changes to the code shown in  at Annex one. The group also 
recommends that the Committee endorse accompanying guidance 
to the code which is set out at Annex two. 

4. The key changes which are proposed are: 

 To incorporate the principles upon which the code is based 
within the Code. Currently the code makes reference to these 
principles (based on those approved by the Nolan 
Committee) but the recommended change adds more 
descriptive text as to what those principle
[...]
vised code makes it clear which 
interests are required to be registered by law and which under 
the Code 

 Specific reference is made to the Civic party making it clear 
that the Council does not require the Lord Mayor or other 
Councillors who are members of the civic party to register 
gifts or hospitality received in their civic role. 

5. Only full Council can approve the adoption of a new code of 
conduct. The accompanying guidance is a matter for the Committee 
and can be amended as frequently as the Committee considers 
necessary. 

 Recommendations 

6. Members are recommended to: 

1) Recommend that the City Council adopt as the revised code of 
conduct set out at annex one 

2) Agree the guidance set out at annex two and ask the 
Monitoring Officer to ensure that every Member and co-opted 
member is provided with a copy 

Reason: To ensure that the Council has an appropriate code of 
conduct in place and that Members are supported to comply with 
its requirement. 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Andrew Docherty 
Monitoring Officer 
Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Tel No. 01904 551004 
 
 

 

   
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 22/11/17 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 

Page 9



 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex One – Revised draft code of conduct 
Annex Two – Revised draft code of conduct with guidance 

Page 10



Section 5:  Codes and Protocols 
5A:  Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Members’ Code of Conduct                                                           Section 5A:  Page 1 
July  2016  

 

Part 1: Principles 
 

1. This code of conduct has been adopted by the City Council and is 
based on the following principles: 

 

• Selflessness – Holders of public office should act solely in terms of 
the public interest. They should not do so to 
[...]
 
Councillor even if you do not accept it. Sometimes it may 
not be clear on what basis the gift or hospitality is being 
offered. In the interests of openness you should register 
any gift or hospitality which might reasonably be viewed as 
relating to your role as a councillor. 
 
If you receive a series of gifts or hospitality  over a short 
period of time which are each below the £50 threshold but 
collectively would exceed it then these should be declared. 
 
It may not always be clear what the value is and you are 
not expected to ask. Bearing in mind the principles of the 
code you should use your best judgement. However, if the 
cost is readily available   e.g. for a theatre ticket or sporting 
event, the Standards Committee is unlikely to accept lack 
of knowledge to be an adequate explanation.  

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Joint Standards Committee 
 
A Code of Conduct for Planning Panels 

31 January 2018 
 

 
Background 
 
1) At the meeting on 19th April 2017, Members approved for 

consultation a draft code of conduct for Planning Panel Members.  
Initial and helpful feedback was received from the Communities and 
Equalities team who support the Ward Committees from which 
Planning Panels are drawn.  Whilst supportive of the principles 
underpinning the code, they suggested that some changes to the 
wording could help the code being received more positively. 
 

2) At the meeting on 5th July 2017, Members approved the draft code 
with further suggested wording changes and made further revisions 
to the code.  A recommendation was made that further consultation 
with Planning Panel members of the revised draft code be carried out 
by the Communities and Equalities team and that any further 
feedback be reported back to the Committee.  This consultation has 
now been carried out and feedback has been received from the 
Communities and Equalities team. 
 

3) The final, up to date version of the draft code, which contains the 
revisions made by Members and also the Planning Panel can be 
found at Annex One. 
 

4) Questions asked by the Panel members centred around section 2.5 
of the draft code, namely whether Panel members home addresses 
had been added to the register.  They also sought clarification as to 
whether the registration would include their home address or other 
property interests they would have in their particular Ward.  
 

Recommendations 
 

5) Members are recommended to approve the final draft code of conduct. 
 

 
Reason: To ensure that Planning Panels can command public 
confidence.   

Page 69 Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
Contact Details 
Author: 
Rachel Antonelli, Senior Solicitor 
Legal Services 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

Report Approved 
 
Date 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex One – Draft Code of Conduct for Planning Panel 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 

Page 70



Code of Conduct for Ward Planning Panel Members 

1. Background 

1.1  Planning panels are made up of residentsresident volunteers 
appointed at Ward Committee meetings who come together to 
discuss and respond to local planning applications. Planning 
Panels operate in non parished areas of the city.   

 
1.2 Planning panel representations do not have a special status in the 

planning system. They areTheir comments and feedback is treated 

in the same way as any other representations from members of the 

public.  They receive no additional information or authority over the 

planning system than other members of the public. Nevertheless 

because the Panels have been established through the City 

Council there is a particular expectation that Panels will operate in 

accordance with high ethical standards. This Code aims to help 

Planning Panels to do so and is based on the Nolan principles . 

Members of Planning Panels should follow this code whenever 

th
[...]
ork in a respectful way but 

Members should be prepared to challenge each other if they have 
reason to believe that any of the principles of this Code are being 
breached. 

 
 
3. Private roles 
 
3.1 Members of Planning Panels may respond to consultations on 

planning applications in their personal capacity and nothing in this 

Formatted: Font color: Auto

Formatted: Font color: Auto

Page 72



code prevents that. However, when doing so, they must not hold 
themselves out as acting as a Planning Panel member and must 
withdraw from the consideration of the application.  

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Work Plan for Joint Standards Committee 2017-2018 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) 
 

Items Notes 

Wednesday 5 July 2017   Appointment of Chair 

 Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Review of Complaints for the last municipal year 

Standard items for 1st meeting of 
municipal year 
Standard item 
 
Annual item 
 

Wednesday 2 August 2017   Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

Standard item 
 
 

Wednesday 4 October 2017   Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

Standard item 
 
 

Wednesday 29 November 2017   Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Review of Member Code of Conduct 

 Response to Consultation -  Changes to 
Disqualification Criteria 

Standard item 

Wednesday 31 January 2018   Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Review of CYC’s Code of Conduct – Advice of 
the Task Group 

 A Code of Conduct for Planning Panels 

Standard item 
 
 

Wednesday 18 April 2018  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

Standard item 

 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	5 Review of the Code of Conduct
	Annex 1 Revised Code of Conduct
	Annex 2 Revised Code of Conduct

	6 A Code of 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 31 January 2018 

Present Councillors Runciman, Cannon and Kramm 
(CYC Members) 
Councillors Perrett and Wiseman (Parish 
Council Members)  
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillors Hayes and Mercer (CYC 
Members) 
Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

23. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they might have in respect of business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 

 
24. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 

Committee held on 29 November 2017 be confirmed, and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
25. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Item 5 (Review of the Code of Conduct), 
describing the review report as confusing and in need of further work and 
consultation.  She went on to make a series of points about the standards 
process in general, which she considered ‘chaotic’. 

 
26. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  

 
Members received a routine update report on recent standards complaints. 
 
Since the last meeting, one new matter had been opened and would be 
referred to an assessments sub-committee.  Two older matters were still 



ongoing.  A number of further complaints had been received in the past 
week; these were being progressed. 
 
Following discussion, and in response to questions from Members, the 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that: 

 There was no legal requirement to exclude members of the same 
political group as the subject of the complaint from the sub-committee 
dealing with that complaint, though this tended to be the practice; 

 Information on timescales for dealing with complaints was brought to 
the committee as part of the annual review. 

 
Resolved: That the report and additional information be noted. 
 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of current levels of 

activity. 
 

27. Review of the Code of Conduct  
 

Members considered a report which outlined the work of the group 
established by the committee in August 2017 to review the City Council’s 
Code of Conduct for councillors (the Code). 
 
The changes recommended by the working group were summarised in 
paragraph 4 of the report and detailed in the revised version of the Code 
attached as Annex 1.  The group had also recommended that the Code be 
accompanied by guidance, the proposed wording of which was set out in 
Annex 2. 
 
Following a discussion on the content of the revised Code and taking into 
consideration matters raised under public participation, it was 
 
Resolved: That a further meeting of the working group be convened to 

consider the draft revised Code of Conduct and guidance again 
before bringing it back to the committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that all matters have been properly considered 

before the committee recommends the revised Code to Council 
for adoption and endorses the accompanying guidance. 

 
28. A Code of Conduct for Planning Panels  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for the final version of 
a code of conduct for members of Ward Planning Panels, following 
consultation on the draft amended version considered at the meeting on 5 
July 2017. 



 
The final version, incorporating changes suggested by the Planning Panels 
and fed back by the Communities & Equalities (C&E) team, was attached 
as Annex 1 to the report.  If approved, it would be sent to the C&E team for 
distribution to Panel members. 
 
Resolved: That, subject to the correction of some typographical errors in 

sections 1.2 and 3.1, the final draft code of conduct attached at 
Annex 1 be approved.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Planning Panels can command public 

confidence. 
 

29. Review of Work Plan  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan and whether any further 
items should be included on the agendas for the final meeting of the 
2017/18 municipal year. 
 
Resolved: That the following items be added to the work plan for 

consideration at the meeting on 18 April 2018: 

 Ethical Standards Review 

 Review of CYC Code of Conduct (following further 
consideration by the working group) 

 Review of CYC Protocol on Officer / Member relations 
(following initial consideration by the working group) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned programme of 

work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr C Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


